PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
James W Mann III	11/10/2008
Jeffrey E Montminy	11/11/2008
Benjamin E Newell	10/27/2008
Ty A Newell	10/27/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Illinois Tool Works Inc.
Street Address:	3600 West Lake Avenue
City:	Glenview
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60026-1215

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12250503

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (847)607-0580

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 847-809-4285

Email: PJHOFFMAN@COMCAST.NET

Correspondent Name: PERRY HOFFMAN AND ASSOCIATES, P.C.

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 1649

Address Line 4: DEERFIELD, ILLINOIS 60015

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	50-007
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Perry Hoffman

Total Attachments: 8

source=50-007-ITW-Assn#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 022009 FRAME: 0837

500737110

840.00 122



PATENT REEL: 022009 FRAME: 0838

For valuable and sufficient consideration from Illinois Tool Works Inc. (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), a Delaware corporation having its principal place of business at 3600 West Lake Avenue, Glenview, Illinois 60026-1215, receipt of such consideration being hereby acknowledged, I/we,

1) James W. Mann, III 732 22nd Avenue, North, Saint Petersburg, FL 33704 Jeffrey E. Montminy 11635 Tropical Isle Lane Riverview, FL 33579

3) Benjamin E. Newell 603 Race Street Urbana, IL 61801 4) Ty A. Newell 704 West Michigan Avenue Urbana, IL 61801

hereby sell, assign and convey unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, my/our entire right, title and interest:

- (1) in and to an invention entitled "AN ADJUSTABLE AIR CONDITIONING CONTROL SYSTEM FOR A UNIVERSAL AIRPLANE GROUND SUPPORT EQUIPMENT CART," a PCT Patent Application and/or United States Patent Application, and in particular U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 12/250,503 filed on 10/13/2008 and which claims the benefit of United States Provisional applications listed in (2) below;
- (2) in and to an invention entitled "CONTROL ALGORITHM FOR AN AIR CONDITIONING UNIT OF GROUND SUPPORT EQUIPMENT WITH A CONTINUUM OF FLOW AND TEMPERATURE SET POINTS WITH PREDICTEVE FAILURE" for which I/we previously filed United States Provisional Application No. 60/984,142 filed on 10/31/2007, in and to an invention entitled "GROUND SUPPORT EQUIPMENT WITH AUTO DETECTION OF INPUT POWER TYPE" for which I/we previously filed United States Provisional Application No. 60/984,155 filed on 10/31/2007, and in and to an invention entitled "AN ADJUSTABLE AIR CONDITIONING CONTROL SYSTEM FOR A UNIVERSAL AIRCRAFT GROUND SUPPORT EQUIPMENT CART" for which I/we previously filed United States Provisional Application No. 61/036,756 filed on 03/14/2008; and
- (3) in and to said PCT Patent Application, United States Patent Application and/or United States Provisional Application(s) and in and to all other patent applications now or hereafter filed in the United States and countries foreign to the United States (including divisional, continuation, reexamination, and reissue applications, and legal equivalents thereof) based upon said invention, and in and to the patent or patents granted thereon or issued therefrom, including reissues or the like thereof, if any, to the full end of the term or terms for which said patent or patents may be granted or issued.

I/we agree that any patent applications of any countries foreign to the United States which may be filed under any applicable international treaties and/or conventions based upon said invention(s) shall be filed in the name of Assignee with the right to claim priority to any earlier filed applications based upon said invention(s).

I/we hereby further agree that I/we shall, upon demand of Assignee, its successors or assigns, and without further consideration to me/us, execute any and all papers that may be necessary, or deemed by Assignee, its

1) Name: James W. Mann, III	11/10/08 Date	2)	Date	
3)Name: Benjamin E. Newell	Date	4) Name: Ty A. Newell	Date	

For valuable and sufficient consideration from Illinois Tool Works Inc. (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), a Delaware corporation having its principal place of business at 3600 West Lake Avenue, Glenview, Illinois 60026-1215, receipt of such consideration being hereby acknowledged, I/we,

- James W. Mann, III
 732 22nd Avenue, North,
 Saint Petersburg, FL 33704
- 3) Benjamin E. Newell
- 3) Benjamin E. Newell 603 Race Street Urbana, IL 61801

- Jeffrey E. Montminy 11635 Tropical Isle Lane Riverview, FL 33579
- 4) Ty A. Newell 704 West Michigan Avenue Urbana, IL 61801

hereby sell, assign and convey unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, my/our entire right, title and interest:

- (1) in and to an invention entitled "AN ADJUSTABLE AIR CONDITIONING CONTROL SYSTEM FOR A UNIVERSAL AIRPLANE GROUND SUPPORT EQUIPMENT CART," a PCT Patent Application and/or United States Patent Application, and in particular U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 12/250,503 filed on 10/13/2008 and which claims the benefit of United States Provisional applications listed in (2) below;
- (2) in and to an invention entitled "CONTROL ALGORITHM FOR AN AIR CONDITIONING UNIT OF GROUND SUPPORT EQUIPMENT WITH A CONTINUUM OF FLOW AND TEMPERATURE SET POINTS WITH PREDICTEVE FAILURE" for which I/we previously filed United States Provisional Application No. 60/984,142 filed on 10/31/2007, in and to an invention entitled "GROUND SUPPORT EQUIPMENT WITH AUTO DETECTION OF INPUT POWER TYPE" for which I/we previously filed United States Provisional Application No. 60/984,155 filed on 10/31/2007, and in and to an invention entitled "AN ADJUSTABLE AIR CONDITIONING CONTROL SYSTEM FOR A UNIVERSAL AIRCRAFT GROUND SUPPORT EQUIPMENT CART" for which I/we previously filed United States Provisional Application No. 61/036,756 filed on 03/14/2008; and
- (3) in and to said PCT Patent Application, United States Patent Application and/or United States Provisional Application(s) and in and to all other patent applications now or hereafter filed in the United States and countries foreign to the United States (including divisional, continuation, reexamination, and reissue applications, and legal equivalents thereof) based upon said invention, and in and to the patent or patents granted thereon or issued therefrom, including reissues or the like thereof, if any, to the full end of the term or terms for which said patent or patents may be granted or issued.

I/we agree that any patent applications of any countries foreign to the United States which may be filed under any applicable international treaties and/or conventions based upon said invention(s) shall be filed in the name of Assignee with the right to claim priority to any earlier filed applications based upon said invention(s).

I/we hereby further agree that I/we shall, upon demand of Assignee, its successors or assigns, and without further consideration to me/us, execute any and all papers that may be necessary, or deemed by Assignee, its

1)Name: James W. Mann, III	Date	2)	Date
3) Rayan E Maulf Name: Benjamin E. Newell	10/27/08 Date	4)Name: Ty A. Newell	 Date

For valuable and sufficient consideration from Illinois Tool Works Inc. (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), a Delaware corporation having its principal place of business at 3600 West Lake Avenue, Glenview, Illinois 60026-1215, receipt of such consideration being hereby acknowledged, I/we,

1) James W. Mann, III 732 22nd Avenue, North, Saint Petersburg, FL 33704 2) Jeffrey E. Montminy 11635 Tropical Isle Lane Riverview, FL 33579

3) Benjamin E. Newell 603 Race Street Urbana, IL 61801 4) Ty A. Newell 704 West Michigan Avenue Urbana, IL 61801

hereby sell, assign and convey unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, my/our entire right, title and interest:

- (1) in and to an invention entitled "AN ADJUSTABLE AIR CONDITIONING CONTROL SYSTEM FOR A UNIVERSAL AIRPLANE GROUND SUPPORT EQUIPMENT CART," a PCT Patent Application and/or United States Patent Application, and in particular U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 12/250,503 filed on 10/13/2008 and which claims the benefit of United States Provisional applications listed in (2) below;
- (2) in and to an invention entitled "CONTROL ALGORITHM FOR AN AIR CONDITIONING UNIT OF GROUND SUPPORT EQUIPMENT WITH A CONTINUUM OF FLOW AND TEMPERATURE SET POINTS WITH PREDICTEVE FAILURE" for which I/we previously filed United States Provisional Application No. 60/984,142 filed on 10/31/2007, in and to an invention entitled "GROUND SUPPORT EQUIPMENT WITH AUTO DETECTION OF INPUT POWER TYPE" for which I/we previously filed United States Provisional Application No. 60/984,155 filed on 10/31/2007, and in and to an invention entitled "AN ADJUSTABLE AIR CONDITIONING CONTROL SYSTEM FOR A UNIVERSAL AIRCRAFT GROUND SUPPORT EQUIPMENT CART" for which I/we previously filed United States Provisional Application No. 61/036,756 filed on 03/14/2008; and
- (3) in and to said PCT Patent Application, United States Patent Application and/or United States Provisional Application(s) and in and to all other patent applications now or hereafter filed in the United States and countries foreign to the United States (including divisional, continuation, reexamination, and reissue applications, and legal equivalents thereof) based upon said invention, and in and to the patent or patents granted thereon or issued therefrom, including reissues or the like thereof, if any, to the full end of the term or terms for which said patent or patents may be granted or issued.

I/we agree that any patent applications of any countries foreign to the United States which may be filed under any applicable international treaties and/or conventions based upon said invention(s) shall be filed in the name of Assignee with the right to claim priority to any earlier filed applications based upon said invention(s).

I/we hereby further agree that I/we shall, upon demand of Assignee, its successors or assigns, and without further consideration to me/us, execute any and all papers that may be necessary, or deemed by Assignee, its

1)Name: James W. Mann, III	Date	2)Name: Jeffrey E. Montminy	Date
3) Name: Benjamin E. Newell	- Date	4) Name: Ty A. Newell	10/27/08 Date

For valuable and sufficient consideration from Illinois Tool Works Inc. (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), a Delaware corporation having its principal place of business at 3600 West Lake Avenue, Glenview, Illinois 60026-1215, receipt of such consideration being hereby acknowledged, I/we,

- James W. Mann, III
 732 22nd Avenue, North,
 Saint Petersburg, FL 33704
- 3) Benjamin E. Newell 603 Race Street Urbana, IL 61801

- Jeffrey E. Montminy 11635 Tropical Isle Lane Riverview, FL 33579
- 4) Ty A. Newell 704 West Michigan Avenue Urbana, IL 61801

hereby sell, assign and convey unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, my/our entire right, title and interest:

- (1) in and to an invention entitled "AN ADJUSTABLE AIR CONDITIONING CONTROL SYSTEM FOR A UNIVERSAL AIRPLANE GROUND SUPPORT EQUIPMENT CART," a PCT Patent Application and/or United States Patent Application, and in particular U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 12/250,503 filed on 10/13/2008 and which claims the benefit of United States Provisional applications listed in (2) below;
- (2) in and to an invention entitled "CONTROL ALGORITHM FOR AN AIR CONDITIONING UNIT OF GROUND SUPPORT EQUIPMENT WITH A CONTINUUM OF FLOW AND TEMPERATURE SET POINTS WITH PREDICTEVE FAILURE" for which I/we previously filed United States Provisional Application No. 60/984,142 filed on 10/31/2007, in and to an invention entitled "GROUND SUPPORT EQUIPMENT WITH AUTO DETECTION OF INPUT POWER TYPE" for which I/we previously filed United States Provisional Application No. 60/984,155 filed on 10/31/2007, and in and to an invention entitled "AN ADJUSTABLE AIR CONDITIONING CONTROL SYSTEM FOR A UNIVERSAL AIRCRAFT GROUND SUPPORT EQUIPMENT CART" for which I/we previously filed United States Provisional Application No. 61/036,756 filed on 03/14/2008; and
- (3) in and to said PCT Patent Application, United States Patent Application and/or United States Provisional Application(s) and in and to all other patent applications now or hereafter filed in the United States and countries foreign to the United States (including divisional, continuation, reexamination, and reissue applications, and legal equivalents thereof) based upon said invention, and in and to the patent or patents granted thereon or issued therefrom, including reissues or the like thereof, if any, to the full end of the term or terms for which said patent or patents may be granted or issued.

I/we agree that any patent applications of any countries foreign to the United States which may be filed under any applicable international treaties and/or conventions based upon said invention(s) shall be filed in the name of Assignee with the right to claim priority to any earlier filed applications based upon said invention(s).

I/we hereby further agree that I/we shall, upon demand of Assignee, its successors or assigns, and without further consideration to me/us, execute any and all papers that may be necessary, or deemed by Assignee, its

1) Name: James W. Mann, III	Date	2) Supplies Harries E. Montminy	
3)		4)	_
Name: Benjamin E. Newell	Date	Name: Tv A. Newell	Date